

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Notification

Srinagar, the 4th June, 2015

SRO 168.- In exercise of the powers, conferred by Section 5 of the Jammu and Kashmir General Sales Tax Act, 1962, the Government hereby direct that for entry 14 of schedule-B to notification SRO 117 of 2007 dated 30-03-2007, the following entry shall be substituted namely:-

"Insurance services, except those which cover agriculture and horticulture crops and all types of cattle wealth, including infrastructure of dairy, poultry, sheep, goats, bird units, fish farms, services rendered by the State Department of life insurance to the Government Employees of J&K State, Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJBY), Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana (PMSBY) and Atal Pension Yojana (APY)".

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Navin Kumar Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department

No. ET/Estt/58/2015

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Financial Services Jeevan Deep Building, 3rd Floor, 10, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. Secretary to the Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs (w.7.sc).

3. Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department, J&K, Srinagar.

4. State Mission Director, Pradhan Mantri Jandhan Yojana (Commissioner Commercial Taxes)

5. Excise Commissioner, J&K Srinagar.

6. Deputy Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, Check Post Lakhanpur.

7. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.

8. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance.

- Private Secretary to President(LBD/SLBC), J&K Bank Limited, Corporate Headquarters, M.A Road Srinagar.
- 10. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Finance Department.

11. Order file/Stock file/Incharge website.

(Bharat Singh)KAS
Deputy Secretary to Government
Finance Department

Dated: 04-06-2015